

No. 22-2742

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

—————  
GLEN WILKOFSKY,  
*Appellant,*

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS LOCAL 45;  
ALLENTOWN SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION INC,  
*Appellees.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

DANIELLE R. ACKER SUSANJ  
NATHAN J. MCGRATH  
TESSA E. SHURR  
The Fairness Center  
500 North Third Street, Suite 600B  
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101  
Phone: 844.293.1001

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Argument.....	1
I. Reply.....	1
A. The Symphony Is a Public Employer and, Thus, a State Actor, for Some Purposes and Not Others.....	1
B. Appellees’ Arguments Against the Presence of State Action Fail.....	3
1. The Symphony and the Union Both Apply the Wrong Analysis for State Action.....	4
2. There Is State Action, Not Because the Symphony and the Union Have Collectively Bargained Under PERA, But Because the Symphony Is a State Entity in the Statutory Scheme .....	6
C. States Have the Authority to Determine to Whom and What They Extend State Power and Status .....	7
D. To the Extent Appellees Argue that Mr. Wilkofsky Seeks a Remand to Amend His Complaint, They Misstate His Requested Relief .....	9
Conclusion.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Angelico v. Lehigh Valley Hosp., Inc.</i> , 184 F.3d 268 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Boykin v. Bloomsburg Univ. Pa.</i> , 893 F. Supp. 409 (M.D. Pa. 1995) .....	2
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	9
<i>Griffin v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 130 (1964) .....	2
<i>Jackson v. Metro. Edison Co.</i> , 419 U.S. 345 (1974) .....	8
<i>Krynicky v. Univ. Pittsburgh</i> , 742 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1984).....	2
<i>Mark v. Borough of Hatboro</i> , 51 F.3d 1137 (3d Cir. 1995) .....	4
<i>Screws v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945) .....	3
<i>SWB Yankees LLC v. Wintermantel</i> , 45 A.3d 1029 (Pa. 2012).....	8
<i>West v. Atkins</i> , 487 U.S. 42 (1988) .....	3
<i>White v. Comm’n Workers of Am., Loc. 13000</i> , 370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004).....	6, 7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
43 P.S. § 1101.301 .....	9
47 P.S. § 2-206.1 .....	8
47 P.S. § 3-301 .....	8
